EDUCATION

Employment of Teachers (National Insurance Contributions Grants)

REGULATIONS DATED STH JUNE, 1950, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER THE EDUCATION ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947 AND 1950, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

1950. No. 94

The Ministry of Education (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") in pursuance of the powers vested in it by Section 104 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, as amended by Section 1 of the Education (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1950, and with the approval of the Ministry of Finance, hereby makes the following Regulations :—

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Employment of Teachers (National Insurance Contributions Grants) Regulations, 1950.

(2) These Regulations shall have effect as from 5th July, 1948, and shall be subject to the limitation imposed by Section 1 of the Education (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1950.

- In these Regulations unless the context otherwise requires "the Act" means the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, as amended by the Education (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1950;
 - " school authorities " means a local education authority in the case of a school or institution under the control of such authority and in the case of a school managed by a person or persons other than a local education authority, that person or those persons;
 - " school " means a grant-aided school as defined in Sub-Section 2 of Section 6 of the Act ;
 - " institution " means an institution providing further education as defined in Section 39 of the Act;
 - "teacher" means a person who with the approval of the Ministry is employed on the teaching staff of a school or institution, and in the case of a voluntary grammar school does not include a teacher who is not on the authorised staff.

3.—(1) Subject to the provisions of these Regulations and, in the case of a local education authority, subject to the provisions of The Parliamentary Grants (Local Education Authorities) Regulations, 1948, as from time to time amended, the Ministry may pay to school authorities grants equal to the expenditure incurred by such authorities on the payment of employers' contributions under the National Insurance Acts (Northern Ireland), 1946, in respect of full-time teachers employed in schools under the control of such authorities.

(2) Grant under the provisions of this Regulation may be made either by direct payment to school authorities, or by the payment by the Ministry, on behalf of school authorities, of the employers' share of

Teachers

National Insurance contributions in respect of teachers employed by such authorities :

Provided that where the school authority is a local education authority the expenditure directly incurred by such authority on the payment of the employers' share of National Insurance contributions in respect of teachers employed by them shall be included in the expenditure in respect of which grants are payable by the Ministry to the authority under the Parliamentary Grants (Local Education Authorities) Regulations, 1948, as from time to time amended, and grant in respect of such expenditure shall be payable in accordance with the provisions of those Regulations.

(3) Payment of grant under this Regulation in respect of the employment of any teacher shall be subject to the fulfilment of any conditions applicable to the payment of grant in respect of the salary of such teacher.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Education for Northern Ireland this 8th day of June, 1950, in the presence of

(L.S.)

R. S. Brownell,

Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance hereby approves of the foregoing Regulations in witness whereof the seal of the Ministry has been fixed thereto this 8th day of June, 1950, in the presence of

(L.S.)

John I. Cook,

Second Secretary.

Interchange of Teachers (Amending) Regulations, 1950

REGULATIONS, DATED 13TH JUNE, 1950, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION UNDER THE EDUCATION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947, AFTER CONSULTATION WITH THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

1950. No. 89

The Ministry of Education (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") in pursuance of the powers vested in it by Section 60 of the Education Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, and after consultation with the Ministry of Finance, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Interchange of Teachers (Amending) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950.

(2) These Regulations shall come into operation on the date thereof.

191